ALJ/EA/KS

o s w o OBGHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application )

of POMONA VALLEY WATER COMPANY ) Application No. 57766
for an order authorizing an ) (Filed December 23, 1977;
inerease in rates for water ) amended February 13, 1979)
service. ;

Donald E. Marcnev and Dennis A, Krueger,
Attorneys at Law, Zfor applicant.
Parker, Milliken, Clark & O'Hara, by
Richard L. Franck, Attorney at law,
for Los Serraneos Golf Course, protestant.
I. B. Nagao, E. L. Cooke, Kenneth X. Chew,
and Grant E..Tanner, Attorney at Law,
for the Commassion staff.

PINAL OPINION

Applicant, Pomona Valley Water Company, filed on
December 23, 1977 this application to increase rates, and on
July 17, 1978 it filed a petition therein for interim emergency
rate relief. Public hearing on the request for interim rate
relief was held before Administrative Law Judge Main on Novemberx 2
and 3, 1978 in Chino and on November 20, 1978 in Los Angeles.
The evidence amply demonstrated that applicant was confronted by
a financial emergency. By Decision No. £9866 dated Januvary 16,
1979, an interim increase of $44,300, or 5.7 percent, in ¢ross
revenues was granted.

On February 13, 2979 apélicant £iled an amendment to its
application in which the test period was moved forward from the year
1978 to the year 1979. The primary purpose of the amendment was
£o update applicant's estimates of itz operating revenues,
expenses, and rate base. There were no caanges made in the rates
proposed by applicant in its original application.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

Public hearing on the amended application was held before
Administrative Law Judge Main in Chino on February 20 and in
Los Angeles on April 9, and May 22, 23, and 24, and June 26 and 27,
and July 24 and 25, 1979. The matter was taken under submission
on Octeober 1, 1979 on the £iling of reply briefs.

During the course of those hearings, applicant's precarious
financial condition was alleviated by Park Water Company's acquiring
control of applicant pursuant to Decision No. 90215 dated April 24,
1979 in Application No. 58579. In light of that development the
major focus of the proceeding could readily turn to applicant’s hooks
and records, its operating results, its extraoxdinarily large water
losses, and its cost of rendering irrigation water service.

Although in its last rate proceeding applicant was orde:edé/
to remedy a number of deficicncies in its accounting practices and
to institute a work order system, our staff, nevertheless, encountered
in the present procceding difficulty in obtaining reliable informa-
tion. A staff audit of applicant's books and records ensued. That
auvdit, in turn, delayed completion of the staff exhibit on operating
results until May 1979.

During the May hearings, it became clear through the staff's
evidence, in conjunction with a backdrop setting of prior rate case
decisions' (Decisions Nos. 85299 and 72594) indicating that applicant
had in those earlier proceedings proposed irrigation rates at less
shan the cost to serve, that cost of service studies were needed.

What crystallized <his need was the following staff recommendation
in Exhibit 23:
' "problem: Water losses associated with

Los Serranos Lake.

"Recommendation: Meter the water into the
lake for charges %o Los
Serranos Golf Course.

1/ Decision No. 85299 dated January 6, 1976 in Application No. 55052.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

"This will transfer the burden of lake water
loss from the customers of the water system
to the golf course, which is one of the two
beneficiaries of the lake. The other bene-
f£iciary is the trailer court.”

The Los Serranos Golf Course and Country Club (Los Serranos
golf courses) was alerted generally, by letter dated June 13, 1979,
to these developments in the proceeding and began participating as
a protestant at the June 26, 1979 hearing. By letter dated July 9,
1979, all irrigation and resale customers were notified of the
July 24, 1979 hearing and the possibility that the rates eventually
adoéted for the irrigation and resale services may be siénificantly
higher than applicant proposed in this application, as a result of
evidence on the cost to serve by classes of customers. At the
June and July hearings, Los Serranos golf courses participated
extensively in cross-examination of witnesses sponsored by applicant
or the staff and presented affirmative evidence through three
witnesses. The Western Hills Golf and Country Club (Western Hills
golf course), through the president of its board, participated
briefly in the proceeding. He pointed out that Western Hills golf
course incurred substantial additional pumping costs in utilizing
applicant's irrigation water service. N¢ resale customers or other
irrigation customers participated in the June/July 1979 hearings.
Present Overations

Applicant's service area comprises approximately 10,000
acres, all of which falls within the boundaries of the Chino Basin
Municipal Water District (Chino BMWD). The sources of water supply
are applicant's wells and imported water purchased from Chino BMWD.

Applicant's seven wells pump water from the local ground
water basin. DPumping rights in this basin were recently adjudicated.
Applicant's pumping entitlement then was established at 2,162.6
acre-feet (AFX) per year. Water reguirements in excess of this




A.57766 ALJ/EA

entitlement are typically met by water purchases from the Chino BMWD,
a member agency of the Metropolitan Water District (MWD).

Applicant operates a gravity-£flow water system and a
prossure system. The gravity system provides irrigation water
service to the Los Serranos golf courses and to six irrigation
customers. Five of the seven wells supply water to the gravity
system.

The pressure system, serving a lower zone and an upper
zone, is fed by both the wells and an MWD connection. The Carbon
Canyon Booster £acility lifts the water from the lower to the
upper zone. Six distributien reservoirs, having a combined storage
capacity of 5,800,000 gallons, are located at elevations within the
service area o provide delivery of water service to customers which
neets the requirements of General Order No. 103.

Approximately 4,200 commercial (residential and business)

customers are served. A lack of sewer treatment plant capacity in
Chino Basin has disrupted a several-year pattern of burgeoning growth
in number of customers served.

Service

As an overall assessment, the stiaff engineering witness
testified that he found applicant's service to be satisfactory.
However, the upper Los Serranos portion of applicant's large and
diversified service area, where less than 10 percent of the customers
reside, represents an inmportant departure from the overall assess-
ment. In Exhibit 23 the staff engineer described the service
problems there and made recommendations as follows:

“Problem - The poor guality of service in the Los
Serranos area is due to the following:

"a. Customer density is increacing in an

area served by old, small steel mains with
inadegquate valving. This is causing low
pressure and volume complaints and unexpected
outages.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

"h. Pressure surges due to malfunction of
ared pressure regulators are causing failure
of customers' plumbing. These homes were
built prior to the requirement that ejgh
house has its own pressure regulator.

"¢. Poor quality of water €ue to the reliance
on Colorade River water during the recent
drought.

"Recommendations:

"a. Applicant develop and instigate a program
of systematic replacement of undersized and
deteriorated mains.

"b. Applicant complete its program of repairing
faulty parts in main pressure regulator valves
serving the area. Reguire all new homes added
to the system to have individuzl pressure regu-
lators before being connected. Menitor
existing valves for malfunction, if the problem
continues.

Make a study to determine whether to install
individual regulators at the nmeters of honmes
not 50 regulated or to install backup main
regqulators in the areca. Due %o the nature of
chis system, it is the responsibility of the
utility to protect the existing customers
from damage, due to malfunceion of ucility
egquipnent.

"¢. Applicant has no control over the guality
of water furnished teo it by MWD, The problem
will correct itself as more Northern Califor=-
nia water 1s used. However, if the problem
should arise again, applicant should instigate
a flushing program £or mains where heavy sedi-
mentation may occur.,”

Applicant did not take exception €0 these recommendations.
Our order herein will require applicant to carry them out.

The staff engineering witness also recommended that applicant
keep a detailed list of customer complaints and also a map of the

system on which complaint locations are plotted. Applicant is hereby

2/ Applicant's general manager testified that this requirement is
. inmposed by San Beramardine Qounty.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

put on notice that a record of complaints must be kept and it
aust conform to General Order No. 103 (X.8).

Rates

Under applicant's propesal, the rates for general metered
service would be increased and restructured. They would be restruc-
tured by replacing the minimum charge with a service c¢harge, by
replacing the five-tier rate blocks with descending rates with two-
tier inverted rates, and by f£ixing the first tier at a lifeline
gquantity of 300 cubic feet. Present (interim) and proposed rates
for general metered service are as Zollows:

Per Meter Per Month :

¢ Pregent Rates :Proposed Rates:

Lower : Upper : Lower : Upper:

Itenm : Zomie : Zone : Zone : Zone :

Quantity Rates

Fizst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. $) 4220 $) 4,705 W37 5 .38
Next 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ) ) )
Next 4,200 cue.ft., per 100 cu.fz. 585 605 ) W42 Ry
Next 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 375 «395 )
Next 25,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. =205 «225 )
Over 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fet. 185 «205 )

Tvne of Charze . Minﬁmmgy

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch MCTET eeavecencceosese ¥ 420 $ 4,70 § 3.00 $ 3250
For 3/4=1inth MELEY ececcecerccconcs 7.00  10.00 3.50 4.00
For l-f.nCh mctcr sessssasdevssseESs 10-00 12000 4-50
FOI‘ 1-1/2"13&1 mete’r I XY I I Y Y r oY) 18.00 21-00 6-00
For 2=1nch NELEY cevvevecacocssves 25-00 30.00 8.10
Tor 3-inch MELOY covecssnsvreaces 4000 46,00 15.00
For A-LnCh DELCY sssevsscvcsovana 60.00 72-00 30.00
Tor 6=10Ch RELCT asceeccccscssses L0000 120.00 60.00

LY The Minimum Charge will enzizle the customer o the quantity
of water which that minimum charge will purchase at the
Quantity Rates.

b/ The Sexvice Charge 1s a4 readiness~to=serve charge applicable
to all metered service and To which 45 to be added the quantity
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.




A.57766 ALJ/EA /ks

Present (interim) and proposed measured irrigation service
rates, golf course irrigation service rates, and limited metered
resale service rates are shown as follows:

Measured Irrigarion Service

Per Acre-Foort Per Service Connection
Pregent Proposed
Rates Rates

Lower Zone Quantity Rates:

For gravity flow deliveries ceevcccecvess $43.00 $52.75%
For Pressure systen deliveries cocvsssvas 59-50 63-05

Tpper Zone Quantity Rates:
For pressure system deliveries voesvences $70.00

The miniomum monthly charge per comnection is the

charge for one acre=foot of water at the applicable
rate.

*Per Exhibic 25.
No customers and no longer offered.

Colf Coursc Irrigation Service

Per Acre=Foort Per Service Connection
Present Proposed
Rates Rates

Quantity Rates:

hwer zone I Y Y Y Y Y Y P Y Y P PN YT I R Y Y 2] $68-°o 574.50
Upper Zone LI YT Y P Y YR P PRy P YT Y Y T 73-50 87-95

The minimm monthly charge per connection is the
charge for one acre-foot of water at the applicable
zone rate.




A.57766 ALJ/EA /ks

Limited Metered Resale Service

Per Meter Per Month
Present Proposed
Rates Rates

Quﬂntity Rﬂ:e per 100 cu.ft. SsasesRsssevssLseNsRRassa s .255‘ $ .27

Minimum Charge at Present Rates/Service
Charge at Proposed Rates:

For l-inCh meter [ I XX R XYY X XYY RPN TN FEY Y T $ 8.50
For 1-1/2-inch METOL wrevsssvncsnasvnsnccsassvanscunse 11080
For z-inCh meter [ PRI N PR R LR LY YR Y Sy Y 16-00
For 3-inCh DOLEY cavesssnsesnsranccassnncccsnnes 28-00
Fbr 6-£n5h DCLCT wavsncvaswnnssssavennsrensnnsss 85.00
For 8-inCh TMELCT scscevvscsssvannsnscensanasonce 140000

Staff Audix

“The staff financial and accounting witness performed an
audit of applicant's accounting records and procedures. This audit
and the adjusted financial statements and supporting schedules which
resulted, as set forth in Exhibit 21, enabled the staff enginecé o
develop a summary of applicant's earnings for the adjusted year 1978.
Those results, in turn, were used in his developing an estimate of
applicant's operating results for test vear 1979.

Exhibit 21 is replete with deficicncies found in applicant's
accounting records and procedures. The staff accountant made the
following recommendations to establish timely and well-documented
records, to establish better cash control, and to alicn procedures
with those reguired by the Uniform System of Accounts:

"a. Establish a work order system Zfor all projects
and assign a numbering svstem prefixed by the year
the work began and identified by the date of com-
pletion and transferred to utility plant or expense.
Provide for capital projects, maintenance and regair
joks, major purchases, and retirements.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

“b. Renumber Account No. 240 to Account No. 241
and title it Advances for Construction. Remove
contributed projects and transfer these to
Account No. 265 - Contributions in Aid of Con-
struction. Cease balancing projects against
each other unless the proper accounting
transfers are nade.

"c. Cease the use of Account 763=A - Maintenance
of Other Transmission and Distribution Plant for
reimbursable projects. If these are contributions,
record them as such and make the proper recorda~
tions to Utility Plant.

"d. Cease the usc of Account 798 - Outside Services
Employed to gather costs to be transierred to con-
struction work in progress. Make transfer directly
from the expense accounts containing the original
expense to comnstruction work in progress and offset
Account No. 791 and No. 792 by using Account No. 812 -
Adninistrative Expenses Transferred-Cr.

"e. Mdke appropriate journal entries giving full
and conmplete descriptions and references.

"£. Correctly title general ledger accounts and
Provide appropriate numberss.

"g. Separate unpaid refunds on main extension
projects and record ‘these in Account 230 .- Other
Current and Accrued Liabilities and in Schedule A=30
in the annual report as a separate entry.

"h. Record unapplied advances £or construction in
Account No. 242 - Other Deferred Credits.

"i. Treat purchase discounts as reductions in
cost. Allocate these discounts among the accounts
affected. Do not include as operating revenues.”

Although the foregoing recommendations should be
substantively implemented, minor departures will be permitted
for their accommodation within Park Water Company's accounting
and record-keeping procedures.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

Pump Overhaul Accounting

An exception was taken by the staff accounting witness
to applicant's debiting 2 major pump overhaul to maintenance
expense instead of utility plant. Applicant doubts the validity
of the exception and expresses concern that staff members in

future proceedings would take exception to accounting for pump
overhauls as capital improvements.

There is a nced for more guidance on this matter than
can be gleaned from the record in this proceeding. The £ollowing
interpretation of the Uniform System of Accounts for Class A, B,
and ¢ water utilities wés made by our accounting stafif: '

"Under the System of Accounts, utility plant
is segregated into (1) units of property and
(2) minor items of property.

"'Units of Property' neans those items of
- utility plant which, when retired with or
without replacement, arc accounted f£or by
crediting the book cost therecof to the
tility plant account in which it is
included.

vivinor Items of Property' means the associated
parts or items of which units of property are
composed.

"The determination of the proper accounting
for expenditures incurzed in coanection with
utility plant should be based on the following:

"When a unit of property. is added to
utility plant, the cost thercof shall
be added to the appropriate utility
plant account.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

“"However, when a minor item of depreciable
property is replaced independently of the
unit of which it is a part, the cost of
replacement shall be charged to the main-
tenance account appropriate for the item,
except that if the replacement effects a
substantial betterment (the primary aim
of which is to make the property affected
more useful, more cfficient, of greater
durability, or of greater capacity), the
excess cost 0f the replacement over the
estimated cost at current prices of
replacing without betterment shall be
chargecd to the appropriate utility plant
agcount.

"The staff contacted 6 Class A Water Utilities
within our jurisdiction and presented ecach util-
ity with the following problem:

"How do you determine the unit of property
for a pumping station and how do you record
the expenditure as to whether it ic 2 main-
tenance expense or a capital item?

"The consensus of all the utilities contacted was
that the interpretation for a unit of property for
pumping plant, as an example, consisted of the
following:

"a. Head Assembly
"b., Column and Shaft Assembly
“c. Pump Bowl Assembly

"It should be noted that within the definition of

a unit of property mentioned above, there will be
included an increment ¢f property which by itself
when repaired or replaced should be expensed. With
this thought in mind, it is the Financial Arnalysis
Staff's reconmendation that the accounting for work
done on pumping stations be classified either as
maintenance expensces Or capital improvements using
the following guidelines:

"a. Replacement of units (actual exchange)
of property are considered to be retirement
of utility plant and handled in accordance
with the Uniform System of Accounts for
Water Utilities.




A,57766

“b. Any zepaix job which comes under the
definition of a unit of property will be
charged to the proper maintenance ag¢count.

"¢. Any repair job which does not come
under the definition of a unit of property,
i.e., repair or remlacement of an increment

of property, will be charged to the proper
naintenance account."

No details were provided on the pump overhaul to which
the accounting exception was taken, thus precluding a determination
at this point of which of its elements to capitalize and which %o
expense. However, in the discussion of our adopted operating
resilts, we have set forth the pertinent ratemaking treatment that

is appropriate in the particular circumstances of this case.
Los Serranos Golf Courses

Protestant, Los Serranos golf courses, presented evidence
and "challenged the staff and applicant with all available means.”
The challeages run the gamut from adegquacy of notice to resulis

reached in rate design.

Pursuant to Section 454(a) of the Public Utilities Code,
applicant mailed the following notice to its customers:
"w#Notice of Application to Incrcase Water Rates*

"Notice is hereby given that on December 16, 1977,
Pomona Valley Water Company £iled Application #57766
with the California Public Utilities Commission,
State of California for authorization o nodify
and increase water rates in its service areas in
San Bernardine County. This proposed increase Ls
required to offset increased expenses resulting
from inflation and to compensate for decreased
average usage from that adopted in its last general
rate decision.

"The proposed rates will increcase revenues by $137,370.00
for test year 1972 which represents an increase of
approximately 21.4%. Por an average residential usage
of 16.5 HCF per month, the cost of water would be
increased £rom $8.37 to S$11.09, an increase of 32%.

For other usages cost would be increased by varyiag
percentages which would also vary by meter size.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

"Requests by customers to receive notice of date,

tine and place of any hearing on this application
ané for other information relative to the proposed
increase may be directed to the Public Utilities
Commission, California State Building, San Francisco,
California 94102."

In pertinent part, Section 454(a) reads:

" . . Whenever any...water...corporation files
an application to increase any rate...for the
services or commodities furnished by it, the
corporation shall furnish to its custonmers
affected by the proposed increase notice of
its application to the commission for approval
of such increase. . . . The netice shall '
state the amount of the proposed increase
expressed in both dollar and percentage terms,

a brief statement of the reasons the increase

is required or sought, and the mailing address

of the commission to which any customer inguiries

relative to the proposed increase, including a

request Dy the customer to receive notice of the
. date, time, and place of any hearing on the

application, may be directed.”

Upon receiving this notice, protestant's secretary-manager
contacted applicant's general manager to ascertain the proposed
ingrease in golf course irrigation rates. Protestant's secretary=-
manager attended the initial hearing held November 2, 1978, for
which a hearing notice was mailed to applicant's customers on
October 25, 1972. He did not enter an appearance or otherwise
participate in the initial hearing. Protestant did not attend
the hearing held on February 20, 1979, for which a hearing notice
was alse mailed to applicant's customers.

By letter dated June 13, 1979, applicant urged protestant
to attend the continued hearings:

"A gontinued hearing scheduled for 26, June 1979
at the State Building, 107 S. Broadway, Leos
Angeles, Califernia in the application number
57766 for an order authorizing an increase in

«l3=




A 57766 ALJ/ZA

rates for water serxvice will consider as a
subject for discussion, cost of service
allocations affecting service to the Los
Serranos Golf and Country Club which may
affect rates beyond those proposed in the
above application.

“The manner in which service is being provided
will be subject for review. Changing the
meter locations to source wells and trans-
missions and evaporation losses resulting
will be subject to testimony.

"I urge you to attend or have proper represen-
tation at this hearing on this important natter.”

At the hearing held on June 26 and 27, 1979, protestant
entered an appearance, cross-examined witnesses, and indicated that
its affirmative presentation could be ready for hearing within
about 30 days. That affirmative evidence was presented at the
hearings held July 24 and 25, 1979.

Protestant's contention that there has been lack of
notice, and as a result its case has been prejudiced significantly,
is without merit.

Protestant's next contention is that the accounting and
other factual data relied on by both applicant and the staff is
oo unreliable to support a rate increase. The audit by the stafs
accounting witness and the adjusted £inancial statements and
supporting schedules prepared by him (Exhibit 21) were referred
to earlier in this decision. They »rovided adegquate accounting
data for the purposes of this rate proceeding as well as for
requiring applicant to improve its accounting practices and bring
them into conformity with the Uniform System of Agcounts. The
audit, of course, was expressly undertaken for the purpose of
assuring reliable accounting data.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

The staff financial witness completed his testimony
concerning his Exhibit 21 prior to protestant's entering an
appearance in this proceeding. Protestant asserts, in conjunc-—
tion with its contention on lack of notice, that all testimony
on the record prior teo protestant's appearance should be stricken.
That assertion, like the lack of notice contention, is without
merit.

The basic data employed by the staff engineering witness
in developing his estimdte of applicant's operating results for
test year 1979 included the supporting schedules for the adjusted
financial statements referred to hereinabove, the rates of the
Chino BMAD expected to be in effect for the test year, the then
current electric rates for determining the purchased power com-
ponent of pumping CoOsSts, a customer count, growth in number of
custonmers for the test year, and many other components. Our
adopted operating results, as set forth in Table 1 herein,
reflect an allowance of 79 AF (rather than the 500 AF that may
actually be experienced) £or losses and unaccounted for on the
gravity system which serves the Los Serranos golf courses and
585 AF of irrigation water sales to the Los Serranes golf courses.
The record in this proceeding provided an adecquate basis upon
which to recach operating results which are reasonably representative
of applicant's operations £or the near future.

Throuch the testimony 0f a consulting engineer, protestant
developed on the record a proposal (Exhibits 41 and 42) to by-pass
Lake Los Serranos in rendering irrigation water service to the
Los Serranos golf courses. The lake presently perZorms regulation,
equalization, and storage functions necessary to that service. It
is, however, a major contributor te inordinately high water losses
and a source of debris which causcs problems. he estinated Cost
of the lake by-pass project is $15,200 in water company facilities
and $60,000 in Los Serranos golf courses facilities.




A.57766 ALJ/EA/KS

Applicant has indicated that if protestant will expend
$60,000 for capital improvements which would allow the Los Serranes
golf courses o take gravity irrigation service without the functions
provided by Lake Los Serranos, then applicant would be willing %o
by=-pass the lake once the golf course capital improvements are

nade by protestant. However, applicant cautions that Lake Leos
Serranos may have a key role to play if reclaimed water becomes
availadle (presumably chrough the Chino BMWD in perhaps three or
moze vears) +o the Los Serranos golf courses.

We have garefully considered protestant's evidence. We
will reject the staff péOposal o change the measuring points for
deliveries to the Los Serranos golf courses £rom the exXisting meter
locations at the golf courses to locations of the several wells
supplying the golf courses. We will limit the losses and unaccounted
for on the gravity system to 79 AF for ratemaking purposes. We will
follow a ¢ost allocation methodology which, by following actual
systen operations, results in the Los Serranos golf courses being
assigned the lowest cost water supply. In summary, protestant has

had a full opportunity to be heard and is being treated fairly.
Rate of Rezurn

According to the amended application, applicant's propesed
rates yield an £.8 percent rate of return oa a $1,534,000 rate base.
As can be seen in Table 1 herein, our adopted rate base is $1,482,630
and operating revenues at the rates authorized by this decision are
$18,570 less than those at applicant's proposed rates.

The staff's analysis indicates that:

1. Applicant's capital structure consists of 100
percent common egquity. Net investment in util-
ity plant in service as of December 31, 1978 was
$3,413,980. 7This plant was f£inanced as follows:

Method of Financineg Percentace

Common Equity 49.95%
Advances for Construction 46.08
Contributions in Aid of Construction 3.97

100.00%




A.57766 ALJ/EA /ks

Applicant earnecd only a 5.25 percent rate of
return in calendar year 1978.

In light of applicant's financial needs, its
sale to Park Water Company, its lack of long~
term debt obligations, and other factors, a

rate of return of 9.5 percent is not considered
unreasonable. (Future cash-flow requirements
will be a matter for consideration by Park Water
Company which will have to meet the heavy demand
for refunds on main extension contracts.)

We find a rate of return of 9.5 percent reasonable for
applicant.

Results of Oneration

Applicant's cstimates of its operating results for test vear
1979 are set forth in Exhibit 19-R. The staff estimates of those
operating results are contained in Exhibit 22-R. The latter estimates
were cdeveloped in pertinent part fLrom the staff audit of applicant's
accounting records and procedures (Exhibit 21) previously discussed.

Table I on the next page sets forth a comparative summary of
operating results for test yvear 1979 as estimated in Exhibits 19-R
and 22=R and as adopted herein.




Table 1L

POMIONA VALLEY UATER COMPANY
Summary of Farnings
Test Year 1979

H Applticant H Staff H Adopted :
t Interimn : Proposed : Interim : Proposed 1t Interim :(Rates Authorized:
Iten t Rates* 1 Rates t Rates* : Rates t _Rates* Hexeln :

Operating Revenues $ 713,060 § 813,160 § 723,570 § 816,370 § 728,940 § 797,800

SY/ ¥S/L0TY  99LLS"Y

Deductions ) -
Opersting Expense 492,560 492,500 408,380 408,380 451,560 451,560
Depreciation 65,020 65,020 62,000 62,000 62,000 62,000
Taxes Other Than Inc. 41,100 41,100 35,550 35,550 39,600 39,600

Subtotal - 598,620 598,620 505,930 505,930 553,160 533,160

Taxes on Income 39,000 89,900 50,060 137,260 68,770 103,790
Tot, Oper. Exp. 637,620 688,520 595,99 643,190 621,930 656,950

Het Operating Revenues 75,440 124,640 127,580 173,180 107,010 140,850

Depr. Rate Base 1,571,700 1,571,700 1,482,650 1,482,650 1,482,650 1,482,650
Rate of Returmn 4,8% 71.9% 8,6% 11,724 1.2% 9,.5%

Average Comerclal
Custoners 4,01 4,411 4,125 4,125 4,125 4,125

*The fnterin rates were authorized by Dectsion Ho, 89866 dated January 16, 1979,




A.57766 ALJ/EA

Onerating Revenues

Applicant accepted the staff's estimates of water sales
and revenues, which were based on more recent data than those used
by applicant. However, protestant, upon its participation in this
pro¢eeding, took exception to the staff's estimate of 506 AF of
irrigation water sales to the Los Serranos golf courses.

The staff's estimate of 506 AP was based on the last
three years of recorded sales. Protestant contended that an
cstimate based on recorded sales for a longer span of years
should be more representative for the test year. Accordingly,
proéestant advocated using the nine-vear period, 1970 thfough l97e.
The quantity of irrigation water uscd by the Los Serranos golf
gourses averaged 628 AF/year for that period.

An automatic sprinkler systenr for the fairways was not
installed, however, until well inte the nine-year period. We are
persuaded that a fair reading of the record in this proceeding
supports using a six-year (1973-1978) average as the basis for a
representative estimate of test year irrigation water sales to the
Los Serranos ¢olf courses. The resultant estimate is 585 AF.

Our adopted operating revenues of $728,940 at interim
rates are reached by adding 35,370 (i.c., /585 AF - 506 AF/
/368/AE7) to the staff figure of $723,570.




A.57766 ALJ/EA/ks

Onerating Exmenses

A brecakdown of operating expenses as estimated by the
staff is comparcd below with a similar breakdown of applicant's
estimate. Also, shown in this fashion is the adopted estimate.

g;erating;ﬁxpmses
Test Year 1979

: Applicant : Staff Adopted
Trem ;:  Estimate : Egtimate Estimate

Water Cost . $209,400 §172,640 $183,380
Power Cost 87,400 82,940 80,340
Uncollectibles 1,200 2,500 2,500
Payroll 142,440 114,100 142,440
Misc. Other Expences 29,500 18,100 24,800
MG Expenses 30,000 36,400 36,400
Regulatory Expense 3,000 2,500 2,500
Reat 13,200 13,200 13,200
EZxpenses Capitalized (23,740 (3%,000) (3%.000)

Total $492,500 $408,380 $451,560

(Red Figure)

a. Water Cost
Applicant’s estimdte of water cost exceeds the staff's
estimate by $36,760. Most of thisc difference can be accounted for
in the allowances used for losses and unaccounted for.” Applicant
included 2 15 percent allowance in 2 total estimated water require-
zent 0f 4,909 AF (i.e., water sales of 4,269 AF and losses an
unaccounted for of 640 AF). The staff included a 12.4 percent




A.57766 ALJ/EA /ks

allowance for the pressure system in a water requirement of 4,142 AF
(i.e., water sales of 3,686 AF and losses and unaccounted for of

457 AF) but made no allowance on water sales of 553 AF from the
Tavity system.

Overall losses and unaccounted for on applicant's water
systen have been running about 25 percent. Applicant's witness
recognized that losses and unaccounted-for water of that orxder
should not be absorbed fully by the rasepayer. His approach was
to cmploy an allowance of 15 wmercent which was used in the last
rate case decision (D.85299, supra) and in applicant's three rate
cases prior to this one by the Commission staff.

The staff witness analyzed 1978 operations and found losses
and unaccounted-£for water running at l2.4 percent for the pressure
systen and in excess of 40 percent for the gravity system. As noted
above, his approach for the test ycar estimate was to apply the 12.4
percent factor to estimated test vear water sales from the pressure
systen to determine an allowance for losses and unaccounted for but
to reject any allowance for losses and unaccounted for on the gravity
systenm.

fair assessment of the record indicates that his
disallowance of any losses on the gravity system stemned from
(1) the inordinate relative size of the losses: (2) the fact that with-
out the losses, the water saved, which is pumped water and a part of
applicant's basin entitlement, would displace purchases of MWD
water nade at $85/AF to serve residential customers: and (3)that the
several small irrigation customers on the gravity system are
billed on the basis of well production (i.e., gross deliverics,
including line losses). These same factors, it appears, spawned
his recommendation to change the nmeasuring points for deliveries
to the Los Serranos golf courses from the existing meter locations
at the ¢golf courses to the logations of the several wells supplying
the ¢olf courses.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

Putting the Los Serranos golf courses on a gross delivery
basis, as he has recommended, is patently unacceptable. Clearly,
the division of responsibility between the utility and the customer
for the water should not be changed. Applicant should continue to
be responsible for what happens to the water as it passes through
its systen and protestant should continue to become responsible for
the water once it is received at the existing meter locations. As
far as the several small irrigation customers on the gravity systen
are concerned, the record is unclecar whether there is a sufficient
need to change the netering locations to the points of delivery.
Were it to become necessary to have all gravity system customers
on the same delivery basis, the gross basis is the one to eliminate.

This criticism of the gross delivery basis should not he
construcd iz any way as detracting £rom the fact that irrigation
water requirements exceed irrigation water sales to the extent of
losses and unaccounted for. Indeed, water regquirements rather than
water sales determine water purchases. Accerdingly, if the Chino
BMWD were €0 use applicant's irrigation water requirements instead
of applicant's irrigation water sales as the part of applicant's
total purchases of MWD water qualifying for the irrigation rate,
the determination would be more realistic.

With our reteontion of the existing delivery basis to the
Los Serranos golf courses, some allowance for losses and unaccounted-
for water on the gravity system should be included in estimating
applicant's water ¢ost £for ratemaking purposes. The 12.4 percent
losses and unaccounted for experienced on the pressure systesn
appears representative of a reasonable lower limit for that allowance
on the gravity svstem.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

Cur adopted operating results reflect a 12.4 percent
allowance for losses and unaccounted for on the entire systen.
Those results also reflect incrcasing the estimate of irrigation

water sales to Los Serxranos golf courses from the 506 AF cstimated
by the staff to our adepted level of 585 AF. The total water
requirencnt adopted for the test year is thus 4,859 AF, of which
2,163 AF are pumped from the basin and 2,696 AF are purchases

of MWD water. The latter figure excecds the staff estimate by

158 AF, making our adopted water cost $183,380 (i.e., $172,640 +
79 AF x S$S85/AF + 79 AF x S51/AF).

b. Power Cost

The staff's estimate of power cost, which is $4,460 lower
than applicant's estimate, was accepted by applicant. Our adopted
power ¢ost of $80,340 consists of the staff estimate modified to
reflect the effect on pumping operations of the adopted water sales
for Los Serranos golf courses oxceeding the staff estimate by 79 AF
and the adopted 79 AF allowance (i.e., 12.4 percent) for losses and
unaccounted £or on the gravity system. Their effect on pumping is
to reduce the throuchput on the Caterpillar Boosters, which supply
the pressure systen with well water, by 158 AF and to increase the
throughput on booster pumps (14A, B, and C) supplying the Los
Serranos (nerth) golf course by 40 AF. The staff estimate of
power ¢ost of $82,940 is thus reduced by $3,420 (i.e., 158 AF x
$21.65/AF) and increased by $820 (i.e., 40 AF x $20.44/AF) to
yield the adopted power cost of $80,340.

¢. Payroll and Expenscs Capitalized
Applicant's estimate of total payroll is S142,440, and
its estimate of expenses capitalized, which is primarily payroll,
is $23,740. The payroll expensed, therefore, approximates $121,000,
or $29 per customer.




A.57766 ALJ/EA/KS

In developing his estimate, applicant's witness, a
consulting engineer, "went back as far as 1975 to take the number
of positions that I felt were required to run this company and
took the salaries that they were paid at that time and then
increased them by the wage increases which were granted to these
cmployees.” Although some of the jobs have gone unfilled from
time-to-time as the result of inferior wage levels and applicant's
f£inancial problems, it was this witness' basic conclusion that all
of the jobs were necessary to operate the company satisfactorily.
For test vear 1979 this_witness allowed a 7.6 percent wage increase.

' The staff witness' estimates of applicant's tdtal payroll
and expenses capitalized are $114,100 ané $34,000, respectively. His
estinate o0f payroll expensed is $30,100, or about $19 per customer.

In developing his estinmate of total payroll, the staff
witness used the present complement of 10 employees "annualized fox
1979 with a 7 percent pay inecrease for the vear." It was his basic
view that the actual payroll at the time ¢f his study with adjustment
for a wage increase was an appropriate gauge, especially in light
of the then impending takeover by Park Water Company. The staff

itness did not make a study of the staffing required for the con-
pany to be operated properly.

Ia rebuttal testimony applicant's manager contended that
13 employees and a total payroll on the order of $172,000 would be
required to properly operate the utility and that lack ¢of finances
has heretofore prevented staffing at that level. He also testified
that applicant has been paying “"under scale in the arca and pcople
just don't want to work for us.” In further rchuttal the vice
president of revenue requirements of Park Water Company testified
that he supported the testimony of applicant'’s manager conceraing
nanpower requirements and that he coasidered the amount proposed by




A.57766 ALJ/EA /ks

applicant (an expensed payroll of approximately $121,000, or $29 per
customer) was actudlly inadequate to meet the utility's needs. It
was his assessment that an amount in excess of $30 per customer
comparable to the present needs of Park Water Company would be
more appropriate. The vice president noted that: (1) "there were
17 different employees who went through the company /applicant/
during 1978"; (2) pump overhauls are overdue: and (3) maintenance
of meters and other facilities has been deficient. To upgrade the
level of service provided by applicant, he testified that Park
Water Company plans to have applicant upgrade "the salary schedule
so that they can get emplovees who will ¢continue to work with the
company and not just work for the conmpany Detween jobs at the
dairies or some other place." In a similar vein the Commission
staff has made recommendations for applicant to improve its
practices in system operation and maintenance, record keeping
and accounting, meter reading, and surveillance of the gravity
systen.

To provide gool water service, applicant should have an
adequate staff and one with less exposure to excessive turnover.
In our judgment applicant's ¢stimate of total payroll of $142,440
is not excessive in relation to that objective. However, the staff'
estimate of expenses capitalized of $34,000 appears more repre-
sentative in relation to the level of sonstruction work in the test
year. Deducting $34,000 from the $142,440 yields an expensed
payroll of $5108,440, or $26 per customer, which is reflected in
ovr adeopted operating resulis.




A.57766 ALJ/ZA

d. Uncollec+tibles, A&C Expenses,
Regulatory Expense, and Rent

In developing his estimates for these expense categories,
the staff engineering witness had available the results of the
detailed aucit of applicant's accounts for the year 1978 made by
the staff accounting witness. The staff engineer’s estimates,
which in the aggregate exceed applicant's estimates, for these
expense categories were uncontested. We adopt the staff estimates
for these items. |

¢. Miqcellaneous Other Expenses
The staff engincer's estimate of $18,100 for niscellancous
other expenses was developed fron the staff audit. In that audit
the staff accountant took exception to applicant's expensing the
following two items: a $10,776 major overhaul of a pump and a $369
rewinding of an eleg¢tric motor. In the staff accountant's report
on the audit, the staff accountant made adjustments in the accounting

for these items to remove them £rom expense (maintenance of pumping
equipment), enter them in utility plant (pumping equipment), and
decrease both utility plant and depreciation reserve by $7,506 for
unrecorded retirements, which presumably represented the amount at
which the well pump and electric motor was carried on applicant's
books before the respective overhaul and rewinding.

In capitalizing rather than expensing the $369 expenditure
for rewinding an electric motor the staff accounting witness relied
upon a rule of thumbk which calls £or capitalizing repair jobs which
exceed 50 percent of the repaired plant item's original cost.
Applicant pointed out that on that basis it would have to capitalize
most meter overhauls. Applicant'’'s practice of expensing small items,
such as a several hundred dollar rewinding of an electric motor, is
proper and may continue.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

Applicant's practice of expensing major overhauls in their
entircety is another matter. A proper determination ¢f which elements
£ a major overhaul to capitalize and which to expense requires, as

pointed out earlier in this decisioen, the application of specific
criteria. The criteria cannot be applied to the major overhaul in
gquestion because of insufficient data on it in this record. In this
situation we deem it reasonabdle for ratemaking purposes to place
one=half of the 510,776 cost of the pump major overhaul in rate base
and the other half in expense.

The record is.silent as to the frequency of major overhauls
on applicant's well punps of which there are, as previously stated,
seven. There is some testimony that Park Water Company has determined
<hat its 80 wells, few if any of which are located in the sane water
basin as applicant's seven wells, are on 2 seven-year overhaul cycle.
An inspection of applicant's wells by Park Water Company personnel
has disclosed that neceded work has been delayed on several of these
wells, indicating an overhaul rate of one or more wells per year over
the next several yedrs can he expedted. We thus conclude that the
55,400 expensed portion of pump overhaul should be reasonadiv
representative for test year purposes without amortization.

It was the staff engineer's assessment that the results of
the 1978 audit, including the accounting adjustments made, provided
a zepresentative level for <this miscellaneous expense category in
the 1979 test year with two exceptions. The 1978 cxpenscs included
a 510,000 expenditure for water systen maps which for ratemaking
purposes, as the staff witiess conternds and we agree, should be
amor<tized over a £five=year period. The other 1978 expense +o
which exception was taken was 52,360 for maintenance of Lake Los
Serranos. It was the staff position that this expense, which is
incurred primarily for debris removal, should be disallowed in its
entirety.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

Lake Los Serranos is essential, as the irrigation water
system is presently constituted, to provide service in the quantities
and pressures regquired by the Los Serranos golf courses. Accordingly,
an allowance in expenses f£for its maintenance is in order. Since 1978
was a very wet year and the incidence of debris at the lake is, in
part at least, a function of rainstorms, the $2,360 expenditure in
1978 is probably excessive for a normal or test year. Applicant's
expense estimate £or maintaining Lake Los Serranos is represented
approximately by the difference between its $210,300 estimate of
source of supply expense and its $209,400 estimate of water cost.

That difference is $900, which we adopt as reasonable for use in
the test vear.

In summary, our adopted estimate of $24,770 for miscellaneous
other expenses is arrived at through increasing the staff estimate of
$18,100 by $370 for rewinding the electrie motor, $5,400 for the
expensed portion of the pump overhaul, and $900 for maintenance of
Lake Los Serranes.

Dewreciation

The staff and applicant used the same depreciation rate in
arriving at their respective estimates. Their estimates differ
primarily because the staff charged more of the depreciation accrual
to Account 265, Contributions in Aid of Construction.

Applicant accepted the staff's cstimate of $62,000. Ve
adopt that estimate for the test year. In so doing we recognize
that no allowance has been made for the departure we made fron the
staff estimate ©0f utility plant (pumping equipment) by our rejecting
the accounting treatment the staff accorded to pump overhauls. The
effect of this departure, however, is negligible on cither deprecia-
tion expense or rate base.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

Taxes Other Than Income

Applicant accepted the staff estinmate of $35,550, which
is $5,550 lower than applicant's estimate, subject to the caveat
that the payroll tax component of that cstimate should be consistent
with the level of pavroll expensed included in the adopted operating
results. In addition to that ¢aveat, however, the record, as
subsequently developed, shows that a pump tax of $2.50 per acre-foot
applies instead of the $1.75 per acre-Zfoot which the staff used in
developing its estimate of $3,750 (2,163 AF @ $1.75/AF) £for pump
tax.

Modified in the above indicated ways the staff estimates
of payroll taxes and pump taxX increasc from $6,400 to $8,800 and
from $3,750 to 85,410, respectively, increasing, in turn, taxes

other than income from $35,550 to $39,600. We adopt as reasonable
for the test year an estimate of $39,600 for taxes other than income.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

Taxes on Income

Computation of income taxes for the adopted operating
results follows:

At
Interin Rates Author-~
Iten Rates ized Herein

Operating Revenucs $728,940 $797,800

Deductions

Operating Expenses 451,560 451,560
Depreciation ) 62,000 62,000
Taxes Other Than Income 39,600 39,600
Payroll) Taxes Capitalized 2,710 2,710
Total Decductions 555,870 555,870
Taxable Income (State) 173,070 241,930
State Franchise Tax at 9% 15,576 21.773

Federal Taxable Income 157,494 220,157
Federal Income Tax

Pirst $25,000 at 17% 4,250 4,250
Next $25,000 at 20% 5,000 5,000
Next $25,000 at 30% . 7,500 7,500
Next $25,000 at 40% 10,000 10,000
Over $100,000 at 46% 26,447 55,271
Total Federal Tax 53,197 82,021

Total Taxes on Income 68,773 103,794
USE 68,770 102,790

Rate Base
Applicant accepted the staff's $1,482,650 estimate of rate
base, which is $89,050 lower than applicant's estimate. We acopt
the staff estimate.




A.57766 ALJ/EA/ks/bw *

Authorized Revenue Increarse

Our adoptced summary of carnings at the rates to be
authorized hercin results in 9.5 percent rate of return on a
rate base of $1,482,650 for test year 1979. By comparing the
cntrics for operating revenues in Table 1 hercinabove, it can
be. seen that the rates to be authorized vicld in test year 1979
additional gross revenues of $68,860 which represent a 9.4
percent increasce over revenues at interim rates presently in
effect.

Wage and Price Guidelines

By Interinm Decision No. 89866 (dated Januvary 16, 1979),

supra, a 5.7 percent increasc in applicant's rates was authorized

because of a financial emergency. By virtue of its cmergency
nature, that rate increase was exempt from the guidelines.

By this decision, a 9.4 percent rate increase, yielding
$68,860 in additional annual gross revenues, is authorized. It
is based on 2 1979 test year in which a 7.6 percent wage increase
is reflected in the operating results. The 9.4 percent rate increase
is necessary to provide applicant with 3 reasonable opportunity o
carn a 9.5 percent rate of return on rate base. Authorized rates
which provide a reasonable rate of return on rate base are not
deemed to exceed the guidelines.
Rate Spread

After the total revenue requirement is determined, there
ctill remains the problem of an equitable distribution of that
revenue reguirement among the classes of service. Cost allocation
studics were prepared by applicant and by the staff to shed light
on that problem. Their primary focus was to determine the cost of
providing irrigation service to the Los Serranoc and Western Hills
golf courses.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

Applicant, in its cost of service study, made an
allocation of rate base and total revenue regquirements by separa-
tion of the gravity system and <the pressure system as presented
in Exhibit 26 under Alternate I. Applicant's Alternate I represents
its estimate of the cost of service to the gravity systenm and its
estinate of the cost of service to the pressure system using
facilities presently installed. The rate base assignment to the
gravity system was based on data from Decision No. 72594 which
established plant and depreciation reserve amounts f£or the
Rolling Ridge Ranch facilities purchased Dy Pomona Valley Water
Company. The facilitieé $¢ acguired are for the most part those
used to provide gravity irrigation service. The principal customer
sexrved off the gravity system is the Los Serranos golf courses.

In conjunction with Alternate I applicant made a separate alloca~
cion, as presented in Exhibit 27, to determine the ¢Cost ©o serve
the Western Hills golf course from the pressure system.

Presented in Exhibit 26 as Alternates II,- III, and IV
were allocations by applicant based on other possible methods of

roviding scrvice to the gravity system. These alternates were
intended to illustrate that other methods of serving the Los Serra-
nos golf courses would result in higher costs to that customer with
insignificant ¢hanges in the cost of servigce to oOther customers.
These allocations were performed in simplified form.

The Commission staff's cost allocations were presented in
Exhibits 28 through 32 and Exhibit 34. Costs were distributed among
each of applicant's seven rate schedules under three alternates. For
each alternate water ¢ost was the only variable (i.e., all other
costs undexweat the same allocations under each altermate). Alter-
nate I reflected the alleocation of the average cost of purchased
water to cach schedule. Alternate II reflected the assignuent of

the full $51 per acre-~foot MID irrigation rate to water reguirenents
under the irrigation schedules, with the remainder of total water




A.57766 ALJ/EA

costs being distributed to nonirrigation customers based on usage.
Alternate IXII was the alternate recommended by the staff, I¢
reflected an assumption of no MWD water being purchased for
irrigation service and accordingly allocated all water purchases
to the nonirrigation schedules. In Exhibit 34 Alternate III was
modified to comport with the staff recommendation that water sales
%0 the Los Serranos golf courses include line losses and losses

at Lake Los Serranes.

The staff's Alternate III has scveral unacceptable features.
Its basic premise is that the only source of water supply for the
irrigation schedules is pumped water f£from the Chino basin (i.e., no
purchased water). That premise runs counter to the fact that both
punped and purchased water are supplied to the pressure system
which systen accounts Lor more than one-half of the total irriga-
tion sales. Alternate III's power cost alleocation conversely

appears t©o be consistent with the actual operations of hoth the
gravity and pressure systems (and thercfore inconsistent with the
alternate's hypothetical basic premise of only pumped basin water
soerving the irrigation customers). In addition, Alternate III's
alleocation of rate base appears distorted. It is c¢lear, for
example, that an unrealistically low rate base is assigned %o

the Western Hills golf course.

Needless to say, neither applicant nor the staff had
available for its allocations our adopted operating results as sotT
sortha in Table L hereinabove. In Table 2 on the next page our
adopted operating results are alleocated between the gravity and
pressure systems.




A.57766 ALJ/EA/ks

Table 2

POMONA VALLEY WATER COMPANY

Separation of Costs Between
Gravity and Pressure Svstens

Test Year 1979

Gravaity

Iten Svsten :

Pressure

Svsten

Toxal

Revenue Recuirements
Net Operating Revenues
Income Taxes
Taxes Other Than Income 3,260
Depreciation Expense 2,550
Purchased Water -
Purchased Power 19,100
Customer Accts. Expense 100
Other Q&M Expense 20,340

9,580  §
7,060

131,270 .
96,730
36,340
59,450

183,380
61,240
49,400

118,000

140,850
103,790
39,600
62,000
183,380
80,340
49,500
138,340

Total Cost of Service 61,990
Water Sales, AF 637
% 14.7%

Cost of Service, AF 97.32

Rate Base
Utility Plant ‘$168,600
% 4.1%
~ Depreciation Reserve 76,500
+ Working Cash 5,900
+M&S 2,600
- Advances -
Contributions -
ITC 2djustment -

735,810

3,686
85.3%
199.63

$3,924,900

95.9%
515,700
39,100

17,400
1,687,300

227,100
169,200

797,800
4,323
100.0%
184.55

$4,093,500

100.0%
592,200
45,000
20,000

1,687,300

227,100
169,200

te Base 100,600
% '6:8%
Rate Base + 1/2 Advances
% 4.3%

100,500 2,

1,382,100

93.2%
225,750

1,482,700

100.C%

2,326,350

100.0%




A.57766 ALJI/EA/Kks

In Table 2 the rate base assignment to the gravity system
is the one developed f£rom Decision No. 72594, supra, for applicant’'s
Alternate I in Exhibit 26. Net operating revenues (i.e., return on
rate base) and income taxes are allocated in proportion to the rate
base assignments. Taxes other than income are allocated as follows:
The ad valorem and payroll tax components according to the percentage
entries for "rate basc + 1/2 advances”; the pump tax component
according to quantity of water pumped from the basin @ $2.50/AF
(i.e., 716 AF x $2.50/AF & $1,790 for the gravity system). There
is no purchased water for the gravity svstem and therefore all
purchased water is assigned to the pressure system. The power cost
for the gravity systen was developed by using the staff's estimates
of power costs of $18.32/AF for well production and $20.44/AF for
Boosters 14A, B, and C (i.c., 716 AF x $18.32/AF + 292.5 AF x
$20.44/AF = $19,100). Customer accounts expense is allocated
according to the number of customers. Other operation and main-
tenance expense is allocated on the basis of usage (i.e., water
sales). These allocations, it can thus be seen, were performed
in simplified form.

Notwithstanding the simplifications, the Table 2 allocations,
with certain further approximate breakdowns indicating wnether a
Particular service is above or below the average system Cost, are
adecquate to assist us in applying the following ¢riteria to develop
rate spread:

(a) No rate schedule will have its rates increased
in the aggorecate by more than 50 percent (i.c., 50
percent over the interim rates, which are the
present rates made effective February 17, 1979).

No rate schedule will have its rates decrecased in
the aggregate.

Where not limiteéd by parameter (a) above, rate
schedules will have their rates increased to
approximate allocated cCosts.




A.57766 ALJI/EA

From the gravity systen, scervice is provided under
Schedule 3=ML-=Lower Zone to the Los Serranos ¢olf courses and
under Schedule 3-M to several irrigation customers. Takulated
below for the gravity system isc a comparative application of
the rate spread criteria and the resultant adopted rates.

-

Pres. Rate
Present  Increased Allocated  Adopted
Schedule Rate S0% Cost Rate
S/AF S/AF S/AF S/AF

3=-ML (Lower Zone) 68 102 > 97 95
3-M (Gravity) 43 65 < 97 65

> a  greater than
<= Jless than

The Los Serranos golf courses have a slightly greater than
average gravity system cost of service per acre-£oot because Lake
Los Serranos and Boosters 14A, B, and C are used to provide service
at volunmes and pressures as regquired by the golf courses and are not
used to provide service to the several smaller customers on the
gravity system. In addition, sales to the latter customers, bv
being measured at the wellhead, include line losses. Custonmers
served by the gravity system are credited with having a relatively
low cost of sexvice becausc of the cost allecation methodology
used. 2y its following actudl systenm operations, that methodology
assigns only the lowest ¢ost water supply to the gravity system and
also assigns less than S100,000 in net utility plant to supply water

in excess of 600 AF annually.




A_.57766 ALJ/EA

From the pressure system, service iz provided to upper
and lower zones. The Western Hills golf course is situated in the
upper zone and provided service under Schedule 3-ML=-Upper Zone.
The analysis of the cost to serve this golf course presented by
applicant in Exhibkit 27 has made it clear that not less than 75
percent of the $200/AF average cost of service for the pressure
system, as developed in Table 2 hercinadove, should be represen-
tative of the cost to serve this customer. In addition to the
service to the golf course, general metered service and limited
netered resale sexvice are provided in the upper zone. These
latter services, we can readily conclude by virtue of their being
rendered to residences situated in the upper zone and in the case
of the limited resale service inm the extremitiecs of the upper zone,
cost in excess of the average ¢ost of service for the pressure
systen of $200/AF. Tadulated below is a comparison of the applicable
rate spread criteria and the zate levels adopted.

-

Rate
Present Increased Allocated Adopted
Schedule Rate 50% Cost Rate Level
S/AY S/AY S/AF S/AF

3-ML (Uppexr Zone) 78.50 118 > 150 115

U=l (Avg. equiv. rate

per AF*) 213* 320 > 200 235
6-ML (Avg. equiv. rate

pexr AFw 11lL~ 167 > 200 167

> = greatcer than

*Average equivalent rate per
acre-£foot aquals sales revenues
under block rates divided by
sales in AF,




A.57766 ALJ/EA

In the lower zone, which is where most of applicant’s
customers are located, general metered service and mecasured irriga-

tion service are provided £rom the pressure svstem. A salient
difference in the cost t0 sexrve between the upper and lower zones
lies in the lifting of the water through the Carbon Canvon Booster
facility to the upper zone. The associated power cost approximates
$20/AF, or $.05/Ccf, ¢f water boosted. On the basis of the lower
power cost alone, the cost to provide measured irrigation service
(Schedule 2-M) in the lower zone should be at least $20/AF lower
than the cost of serving irrigation water to the Vestern Hills
golf course in the upper zone. With respect to general metered
service (Schedule L=l = Lower Zone) the existing differential
between the rates for the upper and lower zones approximates
2¢/Cc and under our adopted rates the differential will approxi-
nate 8¢/Ccf. Tabulated below are the comparative results obtained
by applying the rate spread criteria and also the rate levels
adonted.

Rate
Present Increased  Allocated Adopted
Schedule Rate 50% Cost Rate Level
- S/AF S/AF $/AF S/AF

3-M (Pressure) 59.50 20 < 130 90

L-1 (Avg. equiv. raxe
per AFw) 213 320 > 200

> = 'greater than
< = less than

*Average equivalent rate per
acre~-£foot equals sales revenues
under nloeck rates divided by
sales in AF.




A.57766 ALJ/EA /ks

In Table 3, which follows, the authorized revenue reguirement
of §797,800 developed in Table 1 hercinabove is distriduted by rate
schedules concistent with the foregoing discussion.

Table 3

Distridution of the Total Revenue
Requirement of $797,800 and the
Additional Revenue Requirement

Portion Therecof ($68,860)

-

: Rovenues AL
:Schedule . Prescnt : Authorized Ingrease

-

: Noa ¢+ Rates . Rates : S s T
Cencoral Metered Service

L1 Lower Zone $558,080 $573,190 $15,110
Upper Zone 63,530 70,140 6,610

Measured Irrization Service

Pressure System Deliveries 32,230 48,760 16,530
3= Gravity System Delivexies 3,200 4,850 1,650

Colf Course Irricarion Service

3ML  Lower Zone (Los Serxanos G. C.) 35,770 15,810
3.ML  Upper Zome (Westerm Hills C. C.) 23,000 33,700 10,700

Limited Resale Service
6=ML Resale ‘ 4,900 7,350 2,450
Other

Fire Protection 1,130 1,130
Miscellaneous 3,100 3,100

$728,9%40 $797,800




A.57766 ALJ/EA /ks

Lifeline Rate Desicn

The rates for. general netered service have been increased
as indicated by Table 3 above and restructured as set forth in
Appendix A to this decision. They have been restructured by replacing
the minimum charge with a service charge, by replacing the five-tier
rate blocks with descending rates with two-tier inverted rates, and
by fixing the first tier at 3 lifeline guantity of 200 cubic feet.
Commercial (i.e., business and residential) customers using 300 cubic
feet of witer per month who have a 5/8 x 2/4-inch meter would not
experience an increase in their monthly water bills. The purpose
of the adopted rate deéign is to provide customers with an incentive
o conscrve, the iacentive being "the closer they can kKeep their
aonthly usage to the initial 300 cu.ft. quantity, the lower their
monthly Bill”. The rates £for other customer classes were increased

without altering the rate format of the pertinent schedules.
Tindings of Fact

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenue, but the
proposed rates set forth in the application would produce an
excessive rate of return.

2. The adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate bhase £or test vear 1979, as set forth in Table 1
hercin, rcasonably indicate the probable results of applicant's
overations for the near furure.

3. A rate of return of 9.5 percent on applicant's rate base

is reasonable. The related allowance for return on common equity

 is alse 9.5 pezcent inasmuch as the capital structure consists
entirely of common egquity. This will require an increase above
interim rates of $68,860, or 9.4 percent, in annual revenues for test
vear 1979. Such an increase isc reasonable and justified.




| . A.57766 ALI/EA/ks

4.a. It is reasonable to apply the following <riteria in
developing the rate spread:

(1) No rate schedule will have its rates increased
in the aggregate by more than 50 percent (i.e., 50
percent over the interim rates, which are the
present rates made effective February 17, 1979).

No rate schedule will have its rates decreased in
the aggregate.

Where not limited by parameter (1) above, rate
schedules will have their rates incrcased to
approxinate. allocated costs.

b. Cest allecations, as set forth in Table 2, reasonably
approximate the cost of service by systems. These allocations,
with certain further breakdowns indicating whether a particular
service is abeve or below the average system cost, are suitable
for use in applying the foregoing criteria.

¢. The adopted rate sprcad is reasonable.

5. Protestant, Los Serranos golf courses, has had a full

| opportunity to be heard. ‘

6. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified: the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasenable.

7. The rate desicn emploved for general metered service is
reasonable and is intended to promote conservation.

€. With the exception ¢of the upper Los Serranos area,
service in applicant's service area has been satisfactory. The
staff recommendations, set forth on pages 4 ané S5 of this
decision, to improve service to the upper Los Serranos area are
reasonable.

9. Applicant's accounting practices have been deficient.
The 3%3%f recomnendations, set forth on pages € and 9 of this decisien,
to make neecded accounting improvements are reasonable.




A.57766 ALJ/EA/gf *

Conclusions of Law

1. The notice of the filing of Application No. 57766
substantively complicd with Section 454(a) of the Public Utilities
Code.

2. Applicant should take the necessary actions to improve

the quality of its service and the adequacy of its accounting
procedures in the arcas described in Findings 8 and 9 herein.

3. The application should be granted to the extent
authorized below. In all other respects the application should
be deniced.

4. As there is a need for prompt rclicf, the cffeoctive date
0f this order should be the date hercof.

PINAL ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the cffective date of this order, applicant, Pomona
Valley Water Company, is authorized to £ile the revised rate
schedules attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing
shall comply with Gencral Order No. 96=A. The cffective date

£ the rovised rate schedules shall be four days after the date
of filing. The revised rate schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and afier the effective date therxeof.

2. Applicant ic directed to carry out the staff recommendations,
set forth on pages 4 and 5 of this decision, to improve the gquality
of its zervice, and within ninety davs after the effective date of
this order, applicant shall £ile a written report, in duplicate,
setting forth the progranm which'it has developed for that purpose.




4

A.57766 ALJ/EA

3. Applicant is dirceted to implement the staff accounting
recommendations, set forth on pages € and 9 of this degision, and
within sixty days after the effcctive date of this order, applicant
shall file a written rewort, in duplicate, of its a¢ctions +taken in
compliance with this ordering paragraph.

The efZfective date of this oxder ic the date hereof.,
Dated JUL_ 21980 , at San Francisco, California.




A.57766 ALY/ENks

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 5

Schedule No. L=l
Lower Zone

GINERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to general metexed water service.

TERRITORY

Lower Zone, Los Serranos Village and vicimity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

F:-rat 300 Cu.ft.’ pa 100 Cu-ft- XYY IR YR P L L 2 2 L
O‘Ver 300 Cu-ft-, pcr 100 Cu-ft- sleaverYerasesSesSESsowrw

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-£mh MCLCT sscsovcevosasscncsnssovavessess
For B/Lim MELCY wacererrrrrnsas st reersaressssse
For l=inch MELEY ceevssvcenrevsscssnscncrasvves
For l-llz-inCh MEECL vasencsvcvsvnvencosvnsssrvsanoss
For 2=itch NMCLEY caersccsasserrssccovscnsssevronce
For 3=inch MeLer scsscevvrevescssvoncsovvscncacs
For LeiBith DELEY ececevoracercccssssssvosenconse
For 6einch MELEr eesssssvorevncnssscansvwcccena
Fox 8=inch MELET ecevcesereccecscccncvsossecenans

SPECTAL CONDITION

The lower zome rates shall apply to that portion of the territory below
the Carbon Canyon Boosters.




A_.57766 ALJI/EA/KS

APPEDIX A
Rage 2 of 5

Schedule Noo U=l
Upper Zone

CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble %o general metered servicc.

TERRITORY
Upper Zone, Los Serranos Village and vicinity, Sen Bexmardino Countye.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

Pirst 300 Cu-ft., per 100 Cu-fto esccmssssvevossssvane

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter
For 3/4~inch meter
For l-inch meter
For l"l/Z‘inCh mctcr Y XX YT Y Y Y RN Y YR Y VY Y Y XY ¥ )
For z-imh mctcr LA X X X T X R R A R ¥ R RN XYY XXX
For 3-inch meter
For 4ufinch meter
For 6-inch meter
For 8-inch metexr

(X2 XA PR XY R Y AR AR R R XY XYY 0 X 4
XX PR YRR YA R YRR Y Y Y N L X ]

LA X A2 R X F R LR L AN LN E XN L J

[ X T X X Y XY LRy LAY LYY LN Y
LTI R R R R R A AR 2 R X 20 XX J
L2 A A X A X N R X LY R Xy L ARy R Y Yy XXy

adeosesesbeosarresossadivenanse

SPECIAL CONDITION

The upper zone rates shall apply to that portion of the territory served
water supplicd through the Carbon Canyon Boosters.




A.57766 ALJ/ZA/KS

APPENDIX A
Page 3.of S

Schedule Moo 3-M
MEASURED IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to oll measured irrigation service except golf courses.

TERRITORY

Los Serranos Village and vieinity, San Bernardine County.

RATES

‘ Per Acre-Foot

Por Service Commection
Per Month

Lower Zone Quantity Rates:

FTor Pressure System Deliverics cecescecscccesces $90.00
For Cravity~Flow Deliverics cevesccoscccsscascss 65.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. The minimum monthly charge per comncction (gravity or pressure) is the
charge for one acre=-£foot of water at the opplicable zone rate.

2. Tor coch residence served from the Lrrigation service as of the effective
date of this schedule, there Ls a surcharge of $51.85 per month.

3. Upper zone rates apply to the portion of the territory scrved water
supplied through the Carbon Canyon Boosters.

4. The utility will establish appropriate meter size and type for cach
irrigation service.

S5« The water suppiied by the gravity system under this schedule which was ©
formerly serxved by Rolling Ridge Ranch 4s untrcated water. The company does not
represent or guarantee that any water delivered hercunder, fomerly scrved by
Rolling Ridge Ranch, L3 potable or of a quality suitable for human consumption.

Any customer who uses sald water or mekes 1t available or offers 4t to others for
human consumpzion shall take all necessary precautions to make the same potable
and shall assume all risks and liabilitlies in comnection therewith.




A.57766 ALJ/EA

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 5

Schedule No. 3-ML

GOLF COURSE IRRICATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable %o all metered irrigation service to golf courses.

TERRITORY

Los Serrancs Village and vicinity, San Bernardine County.

RATES

Per Acre=Fool
Per Service Connection
Per Month

Quantity Rates:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. The minimm monthly charge per connection is the charge for one acre~foot
of water at the gpplicable zome rate.

2. Upper zonec rates apply to the portion of the territory served water
suppricd through the Carbon Canyon Boosters.

3« The utility will establish appropriate meter size and type for each
frrigation scrvice.

4. The water supplied to the lower zone under this schedule which was )
formerly served by Rolling Ridge Ranch 4is untreated water. The company does
not represeat or gusrantee that any water delivered hercunder, formerly served
by Rolling Ridge Ranch, is potable or of a quality suitable for human cone
sumption. Any customer who uses sald water or makes 4t avaliladble or offers
1t to others for human consumptioen shall take all mecessary precautions to

maxe the same potable and shall assume all risks and liabilities in comnection
therewith.




A_.57766 ALJ/EA /xS

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 5

Schedule Noo 6-ML

LIMITED METERED RESALE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to limited metered resale service.

TZRRITORY

Upper Carbon Canyon and vicinity, San Bernardine County.

RATES

Quantity Rate: -

Pcr 100 Cu.ft. LY R N R L R P N N P P P Y P R T R YT Ty )

Service Charge:

For l-inch meter Sebtsssessrrsasacosvsssanvessonanas
Fox 1-1/2-13:11 MWELCT wcaveasscrcncssssnverevancsssnnnasn
For 3=inch BCLCT wvacocvccssrsvsssvvevevesanascnnss
For 4-inch meter etesrsssanssronossunsssranassannne
For 8-inch MCCLY seccvesveccevssssavoncconrssvances

SPZCIAL CONDITION

Sexvice under this schodule shall be limited to service to San Bernardino
County Water Works District No. & and Mountain View Park Mutual Water Companye




